## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9834/2022

PRAMILA VILAS HANNURE & ORS. Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 78926/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 78927/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 94083/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

#### WITH

SLP(C) No. 10071/2022 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80481/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.80482/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9773/2022 (IX)

( IA NO.78410/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA NO.78411/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.) SLP(C) No. 10727/2022 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.85440/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.85442/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 26-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

## For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.

Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, AOR

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Omkar Jyant Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

### SLP(C) No.9834/2022

Respondent Nos.1 to 8, 10 and 11 have not entered appearance, despite being duly served.

Contd....

Petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent No.9, who is reported to have died.

### SLP(C) No. 10071/2022

Respondent Nos.1 to 5, 7 to 17, 19 to 21 and 23 have not entered appearance, despite being duly served.

Petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent Nos.6, 18 and 22.

# SLP(C) No. 9773/2022

Respondent Nos.1 to 9 have not entered appearance, despite being duly served.

Petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent No.10.

### SLP(C) No. 10727/2022

Respondent Nos.1 to 5, 8 to 14, 16, 17, 19 to 39 and 41 have not entered appearance, despite being duly served.

Notice issued upon respondent No.7 has been received back undelivered with the postal endorsement "Refused". Service shall be deemed to be complete upon the said respondent, but no one has entered appearance.

Petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of respondent No.6, who is reported to have died.

Contd....

Petitioner is also granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent Nos.15, 18 and 40.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Suhas Kadam, appearing on behalf of M/s.Black and White Solicitors, Advocate-on-record undertakes to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.3/Ahmad Nagar Municipal Corporation in all the above matters and prays for time in that regard. The undertaking is accepted and time of four weeks is granted for doing the needful.

List on 30.9.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH Registrar